
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

FRIDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 
10.00 A.M. ON THURSDAY, 19TH APRIL, 2018 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas
Telephone (Direct Line): (01267) 224470
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Kim Broom
2. Councillor Alun Davies
3. Councillor Tyssul Evans
4. Councillor Jean Lewis
5. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone
6. Councillor Gwyneth Thomas (Chair)
7. Councillor Dorian Williams

LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Ken Lloyd
2. Councillor Andre McPherson
3. Councillor Eryl Morgan
4. Councillor Louvain Roberts

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Ieuan Wyn Davies (Vice-Chair)
2. Councillor Rob Evans
3. Councillor Edward Thomas



AGENDA  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED). 

5. UNPAID CARERS UPDATE. 5 - 22

6. DRAFT LEARNING DISABILITY STRATEGY 2018-2023. 23 - 64

7. DRAFT NEW CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018-2023. 65 - 116

8. 2017/18 WELLBEING OBJECTIVES PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3. 

117 - 136

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY 
REPORTS 

137 - 140

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS. 141 - 142

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 5TH MARCH, 2018. 

143 - 146



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19TH APRIL, 2018

SUBJECT:
UNPAID CARERS – UPDATE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Purpose: 
To inform Scrutiny of the work carried out and work planned to support unpaid 
carers in Carmarthenshire and the wider Region.

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 The rights of unpaid carers
 The quantity and quality of the support being delivered to unpaid carers

Reasons: 
For the committee’s Information

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision        NO 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- 
Cllr. J. Tremlett (Social Care & Health Portfolio Holder)
Directorate
Communities
Name of Head of Service: 
Chris Harrison

Report Author:
Jonathan Rees

Designations:
Head of Joint Strategic 
Commissioning

Carers Development Officer

Tel Nos. 
01267 242485

E Mail Addresses:
JonLRees@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Chris.harrison@pembrokeshire.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:JonLRees@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.harrison@pembrokeshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 19TH APRIL, 2018

UNPAID CARERS – UPDATE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

1. The attached report “Update on Unpaid Carers” offers an overview of the activities and 
initiatives implemented to support the 48,000 unpaid carers in the region and the 24,000 
unpaid carers in Carmarthenshire.

2. The report covers a period of two years (since previous report) and informs the 
Committee of both regional developments, county developments and how we are taking 
the agenda forward.

3. Regional developments feature the work of the West Wales Regional Carers Group and 
how it has progressed the work of the Carers Measure since it was repealed and 
subsumed within the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014. This report is 
supported by the following documents which are available by link or request:
 Annual report to Welsh Government 2016/2017
 Investors in carers Annual report
 Carer Aware E-learning annual outturn report

These reports have been generated for the purpose of meeting Welsh Government 
requirements relating to the funding stream provided – Transitional funding.

4. In addition, this report will reference the West Wales Carers Delivery Plan 2018/19 and 
the evaluation report on the Carers Rights Day held on 24th November, 2017.  

The report demonstrates the high levels of recognition and support for Carers across the 
West Wales region and, in particular, the county of Carmarthenshire. Compliance with 
legislation and commitment of resources form the foundation of support for Carers that has 
been recognised by the Care Inspectorate Wales. Collaboration with health colleagues, 
neighbouring local authority colleagues and the third sector is prominent and highlights the 
positive approach to joint working around Carers that has developed in the region to align with 
the SSWBA. 

Page 6



Direct support for Carers can be illustrated, for example, by the amount of replacement care 
we provide that enables carers a rest from caring or opportunity to do other things that are 
important to them. One indicator reflecting this is that Crossroads Carers Trust Sir Gar, a 3rd 
sector provider, is the biggest branch (turnover and employees) of the organisation in Wales. 
The report also describes how we are being creative in the way that we address challenges – 
the Investors in Carers scheme and the Caring Boss Awards have both been recognised as 
good practice by the Welsh Government and Carers Wales and will be emulated. 

We have been responsive to what Carers have told us, evidenced by the hugely successful 
outreach service commissioned after consultation with Carers for the Carers Measure and 
continue to invest in a Carers Forum that offers carers space to express their issues and 
desires in a comfortable environment that provides an information conduit to and for service 
planners. Our work in the future will build on these positives through a model of cooperation 
and co-production with Carers as we set about meeting the Welsh Government’s three 
priorities for Carers.

[...]
e motivated to promote the 
carers agenda and offer information and guidance to colleagues who may be less 
familiar with carers’ issues or services available in the community to support carers. 
The Champions meet quarterly as a group to learn about developments and discuss 
common issues and best practice.

Future Developments

The Welsh Government recently published a list of three priorities that they want to 
see implemented in Wales to maintain the momentum of previous strategies and the 
new Act. 

 Supporting life alongside caring - All carers must have reasonable 
breaks from their caring role to enable them to maintain their capacity 
to care, and to have a life beyond caring.

 Identifying and recognising carers - Fundamental to the success of 
delivering improved outcomes for carers is the need to improve carers’ 
recognition of their role and to ensure they can access the necessary 
support.

 Providing information, advice and assistance - It is important that 
carers receive the appropriate information and advice where and when 
they need it.

Page 21



12

Working on a local footprint within Carmarthenshire we will be endeavouring to 
uphold the WG’s priorities through focusing our activity to support carers around the 
3 elements of support to have a life alongside caring, maintaining our work to 
promote the recognition of carers  and offering information, advice and assistance.

Regionally we will be implementing the Local Plan that has been drawn up following 
the Population needs assessment.

Summary

The above report demonstrates the high levels of recognition and support for Carers 
across the West Wales region and, in particular, the county of Carmarthenshire. 
Compliance with legislation and commitment of resources form the foundation of 
support for Carers that has been recognised by the CIW. Collaboration with health 
colleagues, neighbouring local authority colleagues and the third sector is prominent 
and highlights the positive approach to joint working around Carers that has 
developed in the region to align with the SSWBA. 

Direct support for Carers can be illustrated, for example, by the amount of 
replacement care we provide that enables carers a rest from caring or opportunity to 
do other things that are important to them. One indicator reflecting this is that 
Crossroads Carers Trust Sir Gar, a 3rd sector provider, is the biggest branch 
(turnover and employees) of the organisation in Wales. The report also describes 
how we are being creative in the way that we address challenges – the Investors in 
Carers scheme and the Caring Boss Awards have both been recognised as good 
practice by Welsh Government and Carers Wales and will be emulated. 

We have been responsive to what Carers have told us, evidenced by the hugely 
successful outreach service commissioned after consultation with Carers for the 
Carers Measure and continue to invest in a Carers Forum that offers carers space to 
express their issues and desires in a comfortable environment that provides an 
information conduit to and for service planners. Our work in the future will build on 
these positives through a model of cooperation and co-production with Carers as we 
set about meeting the Welsh Governments three priorities for Carers.

                                              

                               

 

Page 22



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19TH APRIL 2018

SUBJECT:
DRAFT LEARNING DISABILITY STRATEGY 2018-2023

Purpose:
For Scrutiny to have an opportunity to consider and comment on the developing draft 
Learning Disability Strategy (2018- 2023), which is a joint strategy between Carmarthenshire 
Social Services and Hywel Dda University Health Board.

To consider and comment on the following issues:
This draft strategy provides a direction of travel. It reflects legislative requirements, and 
supports the population needs analysis for West Wales. The draft strategy is attached and 
Scrutiny is invited
[...]
267 242485

E Mail Addresses:
Chris.harrison@pembrokeshire.gov.uk

Page 24

mailto:Chris.harrison@pembrokeshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 19TH APRIL, 2018

SUBJECT:
DRAFT LEARNING DISABILITY STRATEGY 2018-2023

The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 came into force in April 2016.
It reforms and integrates social services law and emphasises improving wellbeing outcomes 
for people who need care and support, including carers.  It introduces a common set of 
processes to ensure people receive the right support at the right time, strengthens 
collaboration and the integration of services, and provides for an increased focus on 
prevention and early intervention.

The Act fundamentally changes the way in which care and support services are delivered in 
Wales and is based on a number of principles:

 Voice and control- putting the individual and their needs at the centre of their care, and 
giving them a voice in and control over reaching the outcomes that help them achieve 
well-being

 Prevention and early intervention-increasing preventative service with the community 
to reduce the need for on-going  manged care

 Wellbeing- supporting people to achieve their own well-being and measuring the 
success of care and support

 Co-production- encouraging individuals to become more involved in the design and 
delivery of services.

The draft Learning Disability Strategy for Carmarthenshire embraces the principles of the Act 
and incorporates previous engagement undertaken with service users, carers/ parents and 
others. The draft Strategy will be subject to formal consultation.

Regional partners have previously developed a shared Statement of Intent for Learning 
Disability Services and Model of Care and Support. Both documents contain clear 
commitments to improving learning disability services and describes the joined-up approach 
needed to positively transform services in West Wales. 

The West Wales Population Assessment (2017) further committed partners to transforming 
services in a way that maximises independence and the potential of those using services.

Page 25



A Regional Learning Disabilities Programme Board has been established to address the 
issues identified within the Population Assessment, meet the national requirements outlined 
above and lead the transformation of learning disabilities service across health and social 
care. The work of the Board is based on a shared vision to develop an integrated model of 
care for people with learning disabilities, their families and their carers right across the region. 
It draws upon models being implemented through local Learning Disabilities strategies in each 
of the County areas 

The Carmarthenshire Strategy will ensure within the national and regional context the local 
voice of people who use and need services is captured and the landscape of local services 
developed to reflect this.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES 

Page 26



IMPLICATIONS 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :

Signed:        Chris Harrison                  Head of Joint Strategic Commissioning Pembrokeshire & 
Carmarthenshire County Council

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

YES YES YES NONE YES NONE NONE 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 places further emphasis on planning 
for the future, joint working across public service organisations, and working better and more 
closely with people and communities.
Key outcome areas within the strategy are as follows:

 To improve community resilience and enablement through choice, self- direction and 
control over decisions that effects the lives of peop
[...]
thor: 
Silvana Sauro

Designations:

Head of Mental Health & 
Learning Disabilities

Head of Integrated Services

Acting Head of Homes & Safer 
Communities

Performance, Analysis & 
Systems Manager 

Tel Nos./ E-Mail Addresses:

01267 242492
abracey@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

01267 228952
nedwards@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228960
JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228897
ssauro@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 65

Agenda Item 7

mailto:abracey@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:nedwards@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:ssauro@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

19th APRIL 2018 

Draft New Corporate Strategy 2018-23
 The Draft New Corporate Strategy 2018-23 document together with the relevant 

Well-being Objective (WBO) detailed action plans for this Scrutiny Committee

 The following sections within the document are relevant to Social Care & Health 
Scrutiny:

o Introduction 
o WBO 9. Support good connections with friends, family and safer communities
o WBO 10. Support the growing numbers of older people to maintain dignity 

and independence in their later years
o WBO 11. A Council-wide approach to support Ageing Well in Carmarthenshire 
o Appendices

 Please Note: The detailed action plans for all the WBOs will be available as 
document links within the final published document

This new Corporate Strategy consolidates the following plans into one document:-
1. The 2015-20 Corporate Strategy
2. The Improvement Objectives, as required by the Local Government Measure 2009.
3. It includes our Well-being Objectives as required by the Well-being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  Our Well-being Objectives do not have to change 
every year, or be deliverable within one year. It is perfectly legitimate to set 
objectives which span more than one year

4. Carmarthenshire County Council’s Executive Board key projects and programmes 
for the next 5 years, as set out in ‘Moving Forward 
[...]
view.

Social Care & Health Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work 
Programme 2018/19

The Council’s Constitution requires scrutiny 
committees to develop and publish annual forward 
work programmes that identify issues and reports 
to be considered during the course of the municipal 
year. This report will enable the Committee to 
confirm its Forward Work Programme for 2018/19.

Compliments and Complaints End 
of Year Report

This report will provide the Committee with an 
opportunity to scrutinise the end of year position in 
relation to complaints and compliments for the 
2017/18 financial year.

Page 141

Agenda Item 10



Annual Safeguarding Report 2016-
17

To provide information on the role, functions and 
activities undertaken by the Authority in regard to 
Adult Safeguarding.

Actions and Referrals Update These quarterly updates provide details on 
progress made in relation to actions and requests 
which arose at previous meetings.

Page 142



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas [Chair]

Councillors: 
K.V. Broom, I.W. Davies, R.E. Evans, W.T. Evans, G.H. John (In place of A. Davies), 
M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, E. Morgan, B.A.L. Roberts, E.M.J.G. Schiavone and D.T. Williams

Also in attendance:
Councillor J. Tremlett – Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health

Also present:
Mr Richard Jones, Head of Clinical Innovation & Strategy, Hywel Dda University Health 
Board – in respect of agenda item no. 5

The following Officers were in attendance:
Ms A. Bracey - Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities
Ms R. Dawson - Head of Integrated Services
Ms A. Thomas - Group Accountant
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer
Mrs E. Bryer - Member Support Officer

Chamber, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen : 10.00 a.m. - 12.00 p.m.

1. APOLOGIES AND OTHER MATTERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Davies, A. McPherson 
and E.G. Thomas.

The Committee was advised that this 
[...]
 such as social media.  Reference was made to the 
fact that Scotland is successful in attracting specialists and the Committee 

Page 144



was reminded that there is an difficulty in Wales with the requirement for 
Welsh speakers.

RESOLVED 

5.1 that the report be received;
5.2 that the Committee receive a report on the initiatives the Authority 

has in place to safeguard teenagers at a future meeting of the 
Committee to which the Education & Children Scrutiny Committee 
be invited to attend;

5.3 that the Committee receive a report on Country Cars at a future 
meeting.

6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2017/18

The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report in 
relation to the Social Care and Health Service which provided an update on the 
latest budgetary position as at 31st December, 2017, in respect of the 2017/18 
financial year.
 
The Social Care and Health Service was projecting an overspend of £494k on the 
revenue budget and a net variance of -£368k against the 2017/18 approved capital 
budget. 

The following questions/observations were raised on the report:-

 Reference was made to the fact that staff vacancies amount to £450k and if 
these vacancies are filled the overspend would be closer to £1m and 
officers were asked if it was intended to fill these vacancies.  The Group 
Accountant explained that some of these posts have been delayed, some 
relate to in-house provision and some are grant funded;

 Concern was expressed that with so many vacant posts will result in 
additional pressure being placed on other members of staff.  The Head of 
Integrated Services explained that there have been some issues in 
recruiting to care management posts, however, we are in a much better 
position than we have been for a long time.  

RESOLVED that the report be received.

7. EXPLANATION FOR NON SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS

The Committee noted the reasons for the non-submission of the following reports:-

- Quarter 3

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 19TH APRIL, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas [Chair]

Councillors: 
I.W. Davies, K.V. Broom, R.E. Evans, W.T. Evans, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, E. Morgan and 
D.T. Williams

Also in attendance:
Councillor J. Tremlett – Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health

Also present:
Ms Alison Harris, CEO, Carers Trust Crossroads Sir Gar – in respect of agenda item 
no. 5

The following Officers were in attendance:
Ms A. Bracey - Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities
Mr N. Edwards - Interim Head of Integrated Services
Ms C. Harrison - Head of Joint Strategic Commissioning
Ms S. Frewin - Senior Manager Community Inclusion
Ms S. Sauro - Performance, Analysis & Systems Manager
Mr R. James - Performance Planning & Business Officer
Mr J. Rees - Carers Development Officer
Miss A. Jones - Performance Information Analyst
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen : 10.00 a.m. - 12.50 p.m.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A. Davies, A. McPherson, L. 
Roberts, E. Schiavone and E.G. Thomas.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute No(s) Nature of Interest

Councillor G. 
Thomas

Minute No 6 – Draft 
Learning Disability 
Strategy 2018-23

Her husband drives for 
Country Cars.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.



5. UNPAID CARERS UPDATE

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Ms Alison Harris, the Chief Executive Officer 
of Carers Trust, Crossroads Sir Gar who had been invited to attend the meeting 
for the consideration of this item.

The Committee received a report and presentation providing an overview of the 
activities and initiatives implemented to support the 48,000 unpaid carers in the 
region and the 24,000 unpaid carers in Carmarthenshire. The report covered a 
period of two years, since the previous report was presented to Committee in June 
2016, and provided details of development both regional and country-wide and 
how we are taking the agenda forward.

Regional developments included the work of the West Wales Regional Carers 
Group and how it has progressed the work of the Carers Measure since it was 
repealed and subsumed within the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 
2014.  Details were also provided of the West Wales Carers Delivery Plan 2018/19 
and the evaluation report on the Carers Rights Day held on 24th November, 2017.

The report demonstrated the high levels of recognition and support for Carers 
across the West Wales region and, in particular, the county of Carmarthenshire.  
Compliance with legislation and commitment of resources form the foundation of 
support for Carers and has been recognised by the Care Inspectorate Wales.  
Collaboration with health colleagues, neighbouring Local Authority colleagues and 
the third sector is prominent and highlights the positive approach to joint working 
around Carers that has developed in the region to align with the SSWBA.

Direct support for Carers can be illustrated by the amount of replacement care we 
provide that provides carers with a rest from caring or an opportunity to do other 
things that are important to them.  One indicator reflecting this is that Crossroads 
Carers Trust Sir Gar, a third sector provider, is the biggest branch in terms of 
turnover and employees, of the organisation in Wales.  Carmarthenshire is 
creative in the way that we address challenges with the Investors in Carers 
scheme and the Caring Boss Awards both recognised as good practice by the 
Welsh Government and Carers Wales will be emulated.

The Authority has been responsive to what it has been told by Carers, evidenced 
by the hugely successful outreach service commissioned after consultation with 
Carers for the Carers Measure, and continues to invest in a Carers Forum that 
offers carers space to express their issues and desires in a comfortable 
environment that provides an information conduit to and for service planners.  The 
Authority’s work in the future will build on these positives through a model of co-
operation and co-production with Carers as we set about meeting the Welsh 
Government’s three priorities for Carers.

The following questions/observations were raised on the report:-

 Concern was expressed that many unpaid carers are unaware of their right 
to claim PIP or DLA payments and officers were asked how this income 
avenue could be promoted.  The Committee was advised that Crossroads 
took over responsibility for the Catchup Welfare Advice Service on 1st April, 
2018 and they will be training their Welfare Advisers in this respect.  



Members were reassured that every effort is made to ensure that carers 
receive all the benefits they are entitled to;

 Asked how many of the 24,000 unpaid carers in the county do not use the 
services of Crossroads, the Carers Development Officer explained that 
some people do not want any assistance/involvement by others and would 
rather be left alone in their caring role.  The Committee was advised that 
Crossroads currently has 350 service users;

 Reference was made to the fact that there is a maximum of 40 spaces for 
support for young carers and officers were asked why a limit is imposed.  
The Carers Development Officer explained that it is important to identify 
those carers with the greatest needs as a priority;

 The importance was stressed of being able to show that the service has 
improved and having targets that are both aspirations and achievable;

 Reference was made to the significant amount of work undertaken by the 
West Wales Regional Partnership Board in relation to young carers;

 Reference was made to the necessity for carers to be able to access a 
variety of transport options to access health services and officers were 
asked if carers are aware that those they care for can apply for a bus pass 
for themselves which will also entitle their carer to free travel.  The Carers 
Development Officer advised the Committee that such initiatives are 
promoted via the Carers Information Service.

RESOLVED 

5.1 that the report be received;

5.2 that the Committee receive a report at a future meeting on the
work of the West Wales Regional Partnership Board in relation to 
young carers.

6. DRAFT LEARNING DISABILITY STRATEGY 2018-2023

[NOTE:  Councillor G. Thomas had earlier declared an interest in this item.]

The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 reforms and integrates social 
services law and emphasises the improvement of wellbeing outcomes for people 
who need care and support, including carers.  It introduces a common set of 
processes to ensure that people receive the right support at the right time, 
strengthens collaboration and the integration of services and provides for an 
increased focus on prevention and early intervention.  The Act requires Local 
Authorities to have robust arrangements in place which encourage and promote 
genuine involvement with people, which shifts the focus of service delivery onto 
individual outcomes so that services are designed and led by those who need care 
and support and carers who need care and support.

The Act has fundamentally changed the way in which care and support services 
are delivered in Wales and is based on a number of principles:-

 Voice and control – putting the individual and their needs at the centre of 
their care and giving them a voice and control over reaching the outcomes 
that help them achieve wellbeing;

 Prevention and early intervention – increasing preventative service with the 
community to reduce the need for ongoing managed care;



 Wellbeing – supporting people to achieve their own wellbeing and 
measuring the success of care and support;

 Co-production – encouraging individuals to become more involved in the 
design and delivery of services.

The draft Learning Disability Strategy for Carmarthenshire embraces the principles 
of the Act and incorporate previous engagement undertaken with service users, 
carers/parents and others.  The draft strategy will be subject to formal 
consultation.

A Regional Learning Disabilities Programme Board has been established to 
address the issues identified within the Population Assessment, meet the national 
requirements outlined above and lead the transformation of learning disabilities 
service across health and social care.  The work of the Board is based on a 
shared vision to develop an integrated model of care for people with learning 
disabilities, their families and their carers right across the region.  It draws upon 
models being implemented through local Learning Disabilities strategies in each of 
the county areas.

The Carmarthenshire Strategy will ensure that, within the national and regional 
context, the local voice of people who use and need services is captured and the 
landscape of local services is developed to reflect this.

The following questions/observations were raised on the report:-

 Reference was made to the point in the report that due to the rural nature of 
Carmarthenshire, transport remains a challenge and officers were asked if 
the Country Cars and Wales Ambulance Car services are used.  The 
Committee was advised that there are a number of transport initiatives 
across the region.  We need to focus our statutory obligations on those with 
the greatest need.  Support is offered with access to hospitals, however, the 
ambulance car service is not used often and officers agreed to feed the 
comments into the strategy;

 Reference was made to independent living and officers were asked when a 
planning application is submitted by the parents of a child with learning 
disabilities, whether this could be a priority for the Authority.  The Head of 
Mental Health & Learning Disabilities confirmed that officers currently work 
closely with colleagues in the Planning Division in this regard and will look 
to make those connections stronger;

 Concern was expressed over difficulties experienced by those with learning 
disabilities in getting to see a GP in some areas of the county and officers 
were asked what can be done to enable them to have priority access.  The 
Senior Manager Community Inclusion informed the Committee that the 
creation of a regional programme for learning disabled and access to health 
care is a top level priority.  She added that anyone with a learning disability 
is entitled to an annual health check;

 It was pointed out that those with learning disabilities need additional 
support if they are to be expected to access services themselves.  The 
Head of Joint Strategic Commissioning informed the Committee that a 
Regional Group has been set up to look at an Autism Strategy and she 
would feed those comments back.  She added that there are lots of different 
methods of assistance such as reminder texts and assisted technology;



 Reference was made to the fact that in 2014/15 17% of learning disability 
service users live in Care Homes in Carmarthenshire and officers were 
asked if they are happy with that figure.  The Committee was advised that 
officers are not happy with the figure, the Director is committed to reducing 
the number and it is one of the department’s priorities.

RESOLVED

6.1 that the report be received;
6.2 that officers in the Authority’s Forward Planning Division be asked 

to consider including in the LDP the provision to give priority to 
applications from people with disabilities;

6.3 that an item be placed on the agenda of the next meeting on the 
LDP and problems faced during the planning process by people 
with learning disabilities and that officers from the Forward 
Planning Division be invited to attend; 

7. DRAFT NEW CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018-2023

Members considered sections of the draft new Corporate Strategy 2018-23 
relevant to the remit of the Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee.

The draft new Corporate Strategy will replace the current one published in 2015 
and will consolidate the following plans into one document:-

-  the 2015-20 Corporate Strategy;
-  the Improvement Objectives, as required by the Local Government Measure 
   2009;
-  The Wellbeing Objectives as required by the Wellbeing of Future 
   Generations (Wales) Act 2015;
-  Carmarthenshire County Council’s Executive Board key projects and 
   Programmes for the next 5 years, as set out in “Moving Forward in 
   Carmarthenshire: the next 5 years”.

It was noted that our Wellbeing Objectives do not have to change every year, or 
be deliverable within one year and that it is perfectly legitimate to set objectives 
which span more than one year.

The following questions/observations were raised on the report:-

 With reference to Objective 2, it was pointed out that it would be useful to 
have the figures alongside the percentages under the ‘Why this should 
concern us’ section and the source of the figures. Officers confirmed that 
this would be addressed;

 Concern was expressed over the fact that the meals on wheels service 
provided by the RVS will come to an end in October and the repercussions 
for those who depend on the service.  The Interim Head of Integrated 
Services informed the Committee that every person who receives meals on 
wheels has been contacted in order to assess their individual requirements.  
He added that officers are looking at different options e.g. luncheon clubs, 
community hubs etc.

RESOLVED 



7.1 To recommend to the Executive Board that the draft new 
Corporate Strategy 2018-23 be endorsed;

7.2 That the Committee receive a report providing an update on the 
situation regarding the provision of meals on wheels in the county.

8. 2017/18 WELLBEING OBJECTIVES PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - 
QUARTER 3

Members considered a report detailing progress against actions and measures in 
the 2017/18 Wellbeing Objectives delivery plan relevant to the Committee’s remit, 
as at 31st December, 2017.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS

The Committee noted the reasons for the non-submission of the following reports:-

-  Annual Safeguarding Report
-  Compliments & Complaints End of Year Report 2017/18

RESOLVED that the information be noted.

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meetings to be held on 21st May, 2018 be noted.

11. MINUTES - 5TH MARCH, 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th 
March, 2018 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


